
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1236
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2016


Funds for Education


 1236. SHRI LADU KISHORE SWAIN:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated and utilised under Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) during the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise;


(b) the steps taken to improve quality education at the secondary level in the country; and


(c) the fund released and utilised under Mid-Day Meal during the last three years, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) : State/UT-wise details of funds allocated and utilized during the last three years and the current year under Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Rashtriya Uchchatar

Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.


(b) : The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) envisages enhancing the quality of education by providing a Secondary School within a reasonable distance of every habitation, and removal of gender, socio-economic and disability barriers. The scheme provides for financial assistance for classrooms, science laboratory, library, computer room, art/craft/culture room, toilets, drinking water facilities etc. in new/upgraded and existing secondary schools. Further, salary of teachers, in-service teacher training, training of Master Trainers and Key Resource Persons, induction training of Teachers, Leadership training of Headmasters/Principals & State Resource Groups (SRGs), ICT scheme etc. are also supported for improving standards of secondary education.


(c) : State/UT-wise fund released and utilized under Mid Day Meal during the last three years is given at Annexure-III.

*****


Annexure-I
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1236 for 25.07.2016 by Shri Ladu Kishore Swain regarding “Funds for Education”


State/UT-wise details for funds allocated and utilized under RMSA during last three years and current year
(Rs. In lakhs)

S No. State Funds Released Funds Utilized including state share
2013-14 2014-15* 2015-16* 2016-17*

(June. 2016)
2013-14 2014-15* 2015-16* 2016-17*

(June. 2016)

1 A&N ISLANDS 0 65.00 158.06 6.40 85.70 60.45 227.261 46.98
2 ANDHRA

PRADESH
19869 8671.00 27182.77 4895.28 39586.64 32897.331 39381.64 505.525

3 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

0 137.57 3626.43 169.04 2691.33 358.357 780.19 950.45

4 ASSAM 7062 15981.06 16261.66 12914.66 8339.52 19170.15 27290.61 4069.55

5 BIHAR 6884 14484.50 3601.01 711.68 58201.33 40525.848 26739.13 3166

6 CHANDIGARH 22 181.20 117.65 68.09 97.27 296.956 282.431 0
7 CHHATTISGARH 18693.69 19018.66 22917.78 8484.69 60801.35 28255.532 40404.638 10075.33

8 D AND N HAVELI 36 49.80 207.00 0.00 239.07 77.393 139.155 2.3

9 DAMAN AND DIU 180 51.44 77.94 0.00 106.68 88.51 79.429 11.13

10 DELHI 443 2114.07 1952.97 332.87 745.52 2100.287 1648.648 518.714

11 GOA 104 323.15 229.15 334.98 176.06 298.086 379.076 26.157

12 GUJARAT 0 9600.80 12238.29 1073.70 8081.38 17041.011 17394.894 993.068

13 HARYANA 7204 15018.76 7726.57 13698.05 14755.76 20400.638 42521.856 29035.73

14 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

21465 3609.39 12552.07 8619.30 20565.65 9780.255 17031.54 2033.134

15 JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

13578 11544.16 9614.42 0.00 19463.37 12676.375 24537.332 928.572

16 JHARKHAND 11883 11120.31 7753.04 568.22 663.69 28276.63 23616.72 117.19

17 KARNATAKA 12882.63 30351.27 20968.84 2851.73 18363.11 34820.531 50913.83 0

18 KERALA 1719 3991.25 10247.22 958.50 6642.30 6391.429 7298.76 655.59

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 2.12 9.79 4.20 20.60 0 19.106 0

20 MADHYA
PRADESH

52455 21010.77 28340.93 824.93 56566.12 57781.79 49637.731 3402.84

21 MAHARASHTRA 768.13 23451.85 20180.33 1041.42 2260.74 0 9828.32 0

22 MANIPUR 4028.61 6242.42 5093.41 0.00 3546.74 4243.314 6398.257 340.755

23 MEGHALAYA 340 58.62 40.08 0.00 292.64 983.22 1549.86 417.4

24 MIZORAM 3944.44 2802.65 2080.48 477.30 5591.78 5541.631 3291.7 376.633

25 NAGALAND 506 363.88 5326.42 105.14 1502.58 0 2198.914 136.907

26 ODISHA 26553 20100.26 19870.99 8340.37 80761.66 26637.216 29567.89 26.13

27 PUDUCHERRY 716.6 75.43 152.56 11.88 180.01 932.787 521.95 24.59

28 PUNJAB 9259 9938.55 4482.69 2621.06 3504.90 20676.78 27467.945 0

29 RAJASTHAN 26714 34421.25 37129.87 8944.98 11954.48 75462.53 108384.74 22878.28

30 SIKKIM 862 1118.81 1661.22 232.29 308.19 1624.958 1760.936 112.4

31 TAMIL NADU 35936 33364.51 31471.84 9404.82 45830.12 43133.46 79174.864 512.719

32 TELANGANA 0 8289.07 20008.10 2359.54   5620.02 31455.238 96.491

33 TRIPURA 2365.62 599.04 910.28 28.80 3035.90 4120.882 3390.255 399.65

34 UTTAR PRADESH 9680 14228.11 13150.00 3456.33 20059.82 23531.91 37877.54 7599.28

35 UTTRAKHAND 7571.6 5825.84 4330.77 1464.39 15322.04 15675.02 13017.12 1250.76

36 WEST BENGAL 76.52 10743.70 2909.39 1029.48 12.41 5679.588 20314.935 941.558

  Total 303801.84 338950.27 354582.02 96034.12 510356.46 545160.88 746524.44 91651.81

 *Note: It includes various components subsumed with RMSA viz. ICT@School, Vocational Education, IEDSS and Girls Hostel schemes.


Annexure-II
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1236 for 25.07.2016 by Shri Ladu Kishore Swain regarding “Funds for Education”


State/UT-wise details for funds allocated and utilized under RUSA during last three years and current year
           (Rs.in Crore)

States/UTs Funds Released Funds Utilized

Andhra Pradesh  56.688 15.69

Arunachal Pradesh  10.3545 10.701

Assam  105.374 9.0692

Bihar  31.426 2.9

Chhattisgarh  34.106 33.15

Goa  13.3695 0.22

Gujarat  74.2881014 13.85455

Haryana  39.336 0.96

Himachal Pradesh  80.690045 43.2726

Jammu & Kashmir  77.556 23.768

Jharkhand  37.2195 26.2898

Karnataka  132.32 21.1575

Kerala  57.046 21.22

Madhya Pradesh  18.8825 3.95

Maharashtra  39.582 0.987

Manipur  7.407 ‐

Meghalaya  16.625 ‐

Mizoram  37.658 5.0235

Nagaland  32.326 8.55

Odisha  154.2755 28.8563

Punjab  47.802125 47.10115

Rajasthan  68.65 ‐

Sikkim  27.828 2.7

Tamil Nadu  59.715 31.148

Telangana  39.8 12.11

Tripura  33.139 2.563

Uttar Pradesh  139.17099 130.40273

Uttarakhand  73.42475 14.77355

West Bengal  131.0885 55.1067

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 7.8085 1.3946

Chandigarh  1.969 1.3

Delhi  1.515 0

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2.4195 ‐

Daman And Diu 1.95 -

Puducherry  39.945 1.95

Total  1732.75501 570.16917


Annexure-III
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1236 for
25.07.2016 by Shri Ladu Kishore Swain regarding “Funds for Education”


State/UT- wise fund released and utilized under Mid Day Meal Scheme during the last three years


Rs. in Lakhs


S.
No.

States/UTs

Central
Assistance
Released

Expenditure
Central
Assistance
Released

Expenditure
Central
Assistance
Released

Expenditure

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
1 Andhra Pradesh 44374.15 46542.99 31556.76 31090.81 29064.76 31090.81
2 Arunachal Pradesh 4028.6 3310.84 3351.71 3283.49 3273.34 0
3 Assam 45710.81 46676.39 47985.16 53411.93 55376.49 56189.58
4 Bihar 117682.53 125451.67 136532.1 140647.23 120013.29 116326.26
5 Chhattisgarh 34264.11 32567.6 31564.09 35760.45 26991.77 30997.98
6 Goa 1404.07 1325.22 1403.61 1578.86 1297.2 1259.22
7 Gujarat 49903.26 42193.85 44783.33 45366.71 38053.3 41360.83
8 Haryana 19719.92 16476.79 16398.99 15358.13 12382.8 13660.58
9 Himachal Pradesh  7909.36 8122.88 7460.91 7544.43 8141.23 8013.43
10 Jammu & Kashmir 8454.62 7869.779 6203.3 7650.404 8366.30 0
11 Jharkhand 35017.2 44391.74 21508.92 36332.05 24518.16 31050.97
12 Karnataka 73323.24 72454.84 56610.57 59165.6 41939.61 53949.29
13 Kerala 19201.38 19807.04 22575.34 22623.77 17120.97 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 81863.87 78207.72 79567.82 76947.5 60698.68 0
15 Maharashtra 98376.59 101736.42 95059.83 116062.05 103072.93 88776.04
16 Manipur 1444.64 2255.55 3281.86 2286.05 2452.83 0
17 Meghalaya 6333.2 6251.17 6247.18 6211.95 7024.6 6932.29
18 Mizoram 1999.56 2047.46 2049.78 1859.55 2060.99 1894.88
19 Nagaland 1754.48 3310.84 4226.96 2679.41 1073.68 0
20 Odisha 61429.29 54917.66 49303.55 51824.23 39731.89 45522.01
21 Punjab 21402.83 18287.71 13500.81 19084.34 16650.04 15673.96
22 Rajasthan 44905.67 49575.17 41757.13 49361.93 41934.63 43288.83
23 Sikkim 1226.31 1043.07 1040.14 1203.99 1001.38 969.09
24 Tamil Nadu 49354.83 48470.17 63991.1 63061.73 44253.83 43730.98
25 Telangana     20114.42 21567.02 17435.58 18616.27
26 Tripura 5073.29 5460.93 4827.01 5085.171 5129.42 5154.14
27 Uttarakhand 9525.47 10373.19 8931.74 8678.57 10419.33 10162.62

28 Uttar Pradesh 120750.57 115316.06 105142.49 117628.94 86192.86 103567.54

29 West Bengal 111333.22 112240.77 109189.56 113916.42 75582.33 109107.37

30 A&N Islands 1119.15 979.47 322.2 276.27 281.46 183.42

31 Chandigarh 933.17 496.35 810.479 486.57 756.43 694.19

32 D&N Haveli 480.64 403.29 409.772 425.63 569.38 521.01

33 Daman & Diu 270.22 220.12 213.31 183.8 272.37 263.06

34 Delhi 9948.48 7997.85 7892.3 12308.585 9449.23 7903.88
35 Lakshadweep    115.06 63.61 108.81 87.09 127.04 85.18
36 Puducherry 401.52 528.5 597.7 587.29 520.77 673.73
TOTAL (In Lakhs) 1091035 1087375 1046521 1131628 913230.9 887619.44
0-Not Recd

